

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

**STUDENTS AND PARENTS FOR
PRIVACY**, a voluntary unincorporated
association; and **VICTORIA WILSON**,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**SCHOOL DIRECTORS OF
TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL
DISTRICT 211, COUNTY OF COOK
AND STATE OF ILLINOIS**,

Defendants,

and

STUDENTS A, B, AND C, by and
through their parents and legal
guardians **Parents A, B, and C**, and
the **ILLINOIS SAFE SCHOOLS
ALLIANCE**,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-04945

The Honorable Jorge L. Alonso

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District’s Policies Do Not Violate Title IX	5
A. Plaintiffs have not alleged facts that, if true, would support a finding of discrimination on the basis of sex.	5
B. In fact, the injunctive relief Plaintiffs seek would illegally discriminate on the basis of sex.	7
II. The District’s Policies Do Not Violate The Fundamental Right To Bodily Privacy	8
III. The District’s Policies Do Not Violate The Right To Parent Children	11
IV. The District’s Policies Do Not Infringe On The Free Exercise Of Religion	12
A. Plaintiffs have not clearly articulated their claim or explained how they are burdened by the District’s policies.....	12
B. The polices are neutral and generally applicable	13
C. The policies also satisfy strict scrutiny	15
V. The District’s Policies Do Not Violate the Illinois Religious Freedom Restoration Act	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams ex rel. Adams v. Baker</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1496 (D. Kan. 1996).....	13
<i>Aref v. Holder</i> , 953 F. Supp.2d 133 (D.D.C. 2013).....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 5
<i>Beattie v. Line Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 384 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	13
<i>Canedy v. Boardman</i> , 16 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1994)	9, 10
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	15
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14, 15
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chi.</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)	18, 20
<i>Coates v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 559 F.2d 445 (7th Cir.1977)	4
<i>Crosby v. Reynolds</i> , 763 F. Supp. 666 (D. Me. 1991)	10
<i>Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist., No. 1</i> , 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	5
<i>Diggs v. Snyder</i> , 333 Ill. App. 3d 189 (5th Dist. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)	7

Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.,
276 F. Supp. 3d 324 (E.D. Pa. 2017)6, 10, 12, 16

EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.,
884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)8, 16

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....13, 14, 15

Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.,
237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....7, 8, 10

Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.,
427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005)11

Gabrielle M. v. Park Forest-Chi. Heights, Ill. Sch. Dist. 163,
315 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2003)5

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)8

Goehring v. Brophy,
94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996)15

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
822 F.3d 709, 729 (4th Cir.), cert. granted in part, 137 S. Ct. 369, 196 L. Ed.
2d 283 (2016), and vacated and remanded, 137 S. Ct. 1239, 197 L. Ed. 2d 460
(2017).....17

A.H. ex rel. Handling v. Minersville Area Sch. Dist.,
2017 WL 5632662 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 22, 2017)7

Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)7, 8, 10

Ill. Bible Colls. Ass’n v. Anderson,
870 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2017), cert. denied sub nom. *Ill. Bible Colls. Ass’n v.*
Cross, 138 S. Ct. 1021 (2018).....15

Jacobs v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)15

Kissinger v. Board of Trustees of the Ohio State University,
5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)15

Knight v. Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Health,
275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....15

Lawrence v. Tex.,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....8

M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.,
2018 WL 1257097 (D. Md. Mar. 12, 2018).....7, 10

McCauley v. City of Chi.,
671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011)5

McTernan v. City of York,
564 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 2009).....15

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....11

Mozert v Hawkins Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987)13

N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
487 U.S. 1 (1988).....15

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....17

Parker v. Hurley,
514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008).....13

Pesce v. J. Sterling Morton High Sch.,
830 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1987)15

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....11

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....15, 16

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....9

Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Tr. Co.,
214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....8

S.G. v. Rockford Bd. of Educ.,
2008 WL 5070334 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 24, 2008)5

Schwenk v. Hartford,
204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)8

<i>Scoma v. Chi. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 452 (N.D. Ill. 1974)	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	18
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 16-cv-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016)	10
<i>Vineyard Christian Fellowship of Evanston, Inc. v. City of Evanston</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	19
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Farmer</i> , 2013 WL 1156426 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2013).....	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) (White, J., concurring)	11, 18
<i>Workman v. Mingo County Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 419 Fed. App’x. 348 (4th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>World Outreach Conference Ctr. v. City of Chi.</i> , 591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009)	18
Statutes	
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	6
775 ILCS 35/15.....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	6
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, (“RLUIPA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	18
